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TABLES INCLUDED: 

OHIO POPULATION AND CHANGE, 1980 AND 1988 AND PER CAPITA 
INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987, BY COUNTY 

OHIO POPULATION 1980 AND 1988 RANKED BY COUNTY 

OHIO POPULATION 1980 AND 1988 RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE 

OHIO PER CAPITA INCOME 1979 AND 1987, COUN11ES RANKED BY 
PERCENT CHANGE 

OHIO PER CAPITA INCOME 1979 AND 1987, RANKED BY COUNTY 

POPULATION AND CHANGE 1980 AND 1988, AND PER CAPITA INCOME 
AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987, OHIO RANKED DY COUNTY 



MAPS INCLUDED: 

PERCENT POPULATION CHANGE, 1980-1988 

PERCENT POPULATION CHANGE, 1970-1980 

PER-CAPITA INCOME, 1987 

PERCENT CHANGE IN PER CAPITA INCOME, 1979-1987 



011 10 PER CAl' ITA lNCOME 1979 AND 1987 
RANKF.Il JW COUNTY 

PER CAPITA 
INCOME 1987 1979 

1979 1987 RANK RANK 
COUNTY ~-:;:.;:::=::.::: :.:..-::·:;:··.:.:· ... ::.~·=-.:::-: -::.:::;:-:.:.::::--~·:::- : :.~ . .:: :':. ::.:-:.. :..;:; 

GEAIJGA $8,770 $13,594 1 1 
HAMIJ.TON $7' 8'11 $12,770 2 4 
OEI,AWARE $7,366 $12,732 3 14 
l.AKf: $8,239 $12,589 4 2 
CUVAHOf:A $8,098 $12,528 5 3 
FRANKl. IN $7,590 $12,417 6 8 
MONTGOMERY $7,641 $12,207 7 7 
MEDINA $7,862 $12' 156 8 5 
SUMMIT $7,666 $12,156 8 6 
GREENE $7,501 $12,077 10 12 
LUCAS $7,588 $11,857 11 9 
WARREN $7,159 $11,721 12 21 
HANCOCK $7.411 $11,706 13 13 
OTTAWA $7,329 $11,663 14 16 
ERIE $7,523 $11,629 15 11 
BUTLER $7,344 $11,457 16 15 
WOOD $7,235 $11,353 17 18 
FAIRFJt:I.D $7,067 $11 '228 18 24 
IJNION $6,733 $11,132 19 39 
SANDUSKY $6,968 $11,114 20 27 
MIAMI $7' 102 $11' 106 21 23 
CLERMONT $7,001 $10,957 22 26 
CLARK $6,804 $10,925 23 35 
LICKING $7.010 $10,910 24 25 
TRUMBULL $7,581 $10,841 25 10 
LORAIN $7,209 $10,812 26 19 
ORFIANCE $7,147 $10,807 27 22 
STARK $7,288 $10,794 28 17 
HENRY $6,959 $10,789 29 28 
I<TCHLANIJ $6. 80~~ $10,771 30 36 
ALLEN $6,90~ $10,651 31 31 
FilL TON $6,873 $10,636 32 33 
WILLIM-IS $6,839 $10,590 33 34 
POHTAGE $6.fl94 $10,587 34 32 
SHE:LBY $6,532 $10,530 35 47 
HURON $6,759 $10,492 36 38 
CHAMPAfGN $6,500 $10,478 37 52 
VAN WF.I<T $6,9>17 $10,425 38 29 
PAIJLIJING $6,519 $10,350 39 50 
Mf:RCER $6,611 $10.323 40 43 
AUGLAIZE $6,620 $10,217 41 42 
WAYNE $6,7fi8 $10.212 42 37 
DARKE $6.303 $10' 194 43 58 
PUTNAM $6. ~~81 $10,183 44 55 



OHIO PER CAPITA INCOME 1979 AND 1987 
RANKED IW COUNTY 

PER CAPITA 
INCOME 1987 1979 

1979 1987 RANK RANK 
COUNTY !;'::::::.-::..:··-~:: !. ::-::.~::::.~. ~· ~-= :~-~· :.::::::::::::.:-:: ·=·::: ::;. :::: "!;;:·.;.:-:.;..::::.::.::.: 

PHEHLE $6,54!i $10,030 45 45 
MADISON $6, ~l PJ $.10,012 46 57 
ASHLAND $6,516 $9,998 47 51 
J.OBAN $6,?.09 $H,986 48 63 
MAl~ ION $(),672 $9,975 49 40 
MAHON INn $6' 028 $9,H65 50 30 
WYANOOT $6,295 $9,953 51 59 
JEFFERSON $7' 191 $H,809 52 20 
WASHINGTON $6,402 $9,755 53 54 
CLINTON $6,2RO $\l,731 54 60 
PJCKAWAY $6 '2f17 $9,723 55 61 
CRAWFORD $6,579 $9,672 56 44 
SENECA $6,379 $9,595 !)7 56 
COSHOCTON $6,534 $9,593 58 46 
I<OSS $6,251 $9,593 58 62 
MUSKINGUM $6' 134 $9,475 60 65 
TUSCARAWAS $6,436 $9,424 61 53 
KNOX $5,957 $9. ~~as 62 71 
ASHTABULA $6,523 $9,324 63 49 
A ELMONT $6 'fi47 $9' 185 64 41 
MORROW $5,974 $9' 158 65 69 
HARDIN $6, l5U $9' 108 (;6 64 
COLUMBIANA $6,fi32 $!1,012 67 47 
FAYETH: $5,766 $8,862 68 74 
GUERNSEY $5,986 $8,772 69 68 
HIGHLAND $5,533 $8,632 70 78 
HARRISON $5,998 $8,575 71 67 
GALI.IA $5,954 $8,575 71 72 
HOCKING $5,665 $8,568 73 76 
MONTWE $5,968 $8,551 74 70 
LAWRENCE $5,776 $8,535 75 73 
BROWN $5,641 $8,444 7fi 77 
CARROLL $6,018 $8,394 77 66 
SCIOTO $5,442 $8,303 78 79 
MORGAN $5,413 $8,279 79 81 
PERRY $5,436 $8,219 80 80 
NOBLE $5,721 $8' 173 81 75 
JACKSON $5' :!09 $R,J15 82 s::~ 

MElGS $5' :~59 $7' 811 83 82 
liT liENS $5,091 $7,802 84 84 
I' f !\ E $5,015 $7,G82 85 85 
VINTON $•1, H04 $7,543 8f) 87 
HOLMES $4,961 $7.:347 87 86 
i\DAMS $4,598 $7,128 88 88 

STt\TE $7,284 $11,323 



OHIO POPULATION 1980 ANU 1988 
COUNTIES RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE 

PCT. PCT. 
POI'IJLATION CHG. CHG. 

198H Hl80 1980-88 RANK 
COUNTY -:"'; ::; ~':' :-.: :-: ;._;:; = ~= --~ ~'": =;:! = = = :·:: ·= ..::::-::-; :::-.:-:- •.,;; =;.:;;. ·:.."::;-::;;:-:-:::.:.-: . 

DELAWARE fi2. 800 53,840 16.6 1 

CLERMONT 147' 100 128.483 14.5 2 
BROWN 35,800 31,920 12.2 3 
WAR£< EN l ll , 100 99,276 11.9 4 
UNION 32,900 29,536 11.4 5 
PJKE 25,300 22,802 11.0 6 
FAJHFIELD 101,600 93,678 8.5 7 
MADLSON 35,700 33,004 8.2 8 

BUTLER 279,700 258,787 8.1 9 

FRANKLIN 9:18,100 869, 126 7.9 10 
WAYNE 1 04. 100 97,408 (). 9 11 
PICKAWAY 46,600 43,662 6.7 12 
fiiGHLANil :~5. 700 33,477 6.6 Ja 
UEAUGA 79,:300 74,474 6.5 14 
MEDINA 120,200 11:~.150 6.2 15 
HOLMES 31.200 29,416 6. 1 16 
ADAMS 25,700 24,328 5.6 17 
ROSS 68,400 65,004 5.2 18 
CHAMP AWN :15.400 33,649 5.2 18 
AUGLAIZE 44,700 42,554 5.0 20 
LO(i/\N 41 ,100 39,155 5.0 20 
CAI{ROLL 26.800 25,598 4.7 22 
ATHENS 59,000 56,399 4.6 23 
L I CKl Nc; 126,500 120,981 4.6 23 
MORIWW 27. {)()() 26,480 4.2 25 
PHEBI.E :39. 700 38,223 3.9 26 
WOOD I I 1, 500 I07,a72 3.8 27 
I!OCK IN<; 2~5' 200 24,304 3.7 28 
CLINTON ~l!:) , 800 34,60:3 ~-J. 5 29 
f'El<lf/ :J2.100 31. o:J2 3.4 30 
KNOX 17,800 45,304 3.2 31 
PIITNAM 34,000 32,991 3. l 32 
fiUI<ON ;,t;. :wo 54,608 3.1 32 
SHELBY 14,400 43,089 3.0 34 
CF<EENE I :~3. 500 129,769 2.9 35 
PORTAiiE J:j9,500 135,856 2.7 36 
FULTON 38,700 :w. 751 2.5 37 
MEHCER 3!;1,200 38,334 2.3 38 
HANCOCK ()5,800 64.581 1.9 39 
WILLIAMS :-!7,000 36,369 1.7 40 
MIAMI H J , 500 90,381 1.2 41 
ASI-!LANil 46,700 16' 178 1.1 42 
LAKE 214,700 212,801 0.9 43 
MIJSKINUIJM 84. 100 83.340 0.9 43 



OHIO POPULATION 1980 AND 1988 
COUNTIES RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE 

PCTo PCTo 
POPULATION CHGo CHGo 

1988 1980 1980-88 RANK 
COUNTY ::::;;::.; ::· . ..:.":':' :-= ==~ :.:::-:;:::;:: :;,;'!.;:.:;::;_:~::= .. :: - ·::::..: ~:::== =-..::=::"".;.:::..:.:. ~= 

TllSCAHAWAS a~.10o B4, (>14 006 45 
MONT<lOMF.RY 574,700 571.697 Oo5 46 
MORGAN 11,300 14,241 004 47 
c;AJ.f.IA ~w. 200 30,098 003 48 
IIAMILTON 874,000 873,203 () 0 1 49 
HENHY 28,400 28,383 0 0 1 49 
VINTtlN 1 I , tWO t 1, 584 0 0 l 49 
COSHOCTON :36 '000 36,024 -·0 0 1 52 
SENECA 61,800 61,901 -002 53 
OTTAWA 40,000 40,076 -002 53 
ME .I GS 2:i' 600 23,641 -0.2 53 
ALLEN 112 '000 112,241 -0.2 53 
FAYETTE 27,400 27,467 -0.2 53 
OEFIANCE 39,800 39,987 --0.5 58 
PAIILDTNC 21 .1 00 21,302 -0.9 59 
STARK 374,500 378,823 -1.1 60 
WASHINGTON 63,500 64,266 -1o2 61 
LUCAS 466' :300 471,741 -102 61 
CLAim 148,300 150.236 -1 0 3 63 
DARKE 54,400 55,096 -103 63 
VAN WERT 30,000 30,458 ··1 0 5 65 
JACKSON 30,100 30,592 -1 0 6 66 
LORAIN 270,500 274,909 -1 0 6 66 
SANDUSKY 62,200 f)3' 267 ·1. 7 68 
RICHLAND 12~).000 131,205 o] 0 7 68 
LAWRENCE 62,700 63,849 --l 0 8 70 
NOBLE ] 1. 100 11. ~HO -1.9 71 
SUMMrT 514,000 !l24. 472 2o0 72 
ERIE 770700 79,655 ··2 05 73 
CRAWFOHD 48,700 50,075 -207 74 
WYANJ>O'f 22.000 22,651 - 2 0 9 75 
SCIOTO 81.900 84,545 --:~ 0 1 76 
HARDIN 31,600 ::;2' 719 -304 77 
ASHTABULA 100,500 104,215 -306 78 
COLUMBIANA 108,600 lJ :{' 572 -4 o4 79 
CUYAIIOGA I, 430.800 1,498,400 405 80 
MARION fi1, 800 67,974 -407 81 
GUERNSEY 40,000 42,024 -408 82 
TIWMBUJ.L 2290800 241.863 5o0 83 
MAllON INC 271, 90U 289,487 fl 0 1 84 
HEI.MONT 75.800 R?.. !)fi9 Bo2 85 
.JEJ,.FEH~>ON 82.:Wo 9J ,5f)4 I 0. l 86 
MONIWE 15,500 1 'l. ~{82 . .10 0 8 87 
HAHRfSON 15,800 HI, 152 1300 88 

~. ''1\TI•: I 0, H5o1 0 200 10,797,60:-! 005 



(HI Ill POPUJ./\TION .lH80 AND 1 !)88 

RANKED HY COUNTY 

POPULATION 1988 1980 
1988 1980 RANK RANK 

COUNTY ::"'~~ ;"":::.:.; .;:::: · .. . : ;..:,~- ;.~ ::..-:;;.: .... ·;~;:; -..;:::;· ;:- = .-;:: -..;. ::;: :;: :-.: !.~::: :::: ~-- -·- . -

CUYAHOGA 1,430,800 1,498,400 1 1 
FRANKl, IN g:Js. 100 869,126 2 3 
HAMILTON 874,000 873,203 3 2 
MONTGOMERY 574.700 571,697 4 4 
SUMMIT 514,000 524.472 5 5 
LUCAS 4(;6,300 471,741 6 6 
STARK 374,500 378,823 7 7 
BUTJ.ER 279,700 258,787 8 10 
MAHONING 271.900 289,487 9 8 

LORAIN 270,500 274,909 10 9 
TRUMBULL 229,800 241,863 11 11 
LAKE 214,700 212,801 12 12 
CLARK 148.300 150,236 13 13 
CLERMONT 147. 100 128,483 14 17 
PORTAI1E 139,500 135,856 15 14 
GREENf: 13a,5oo 129,769 16 Hi 
RICHLAND 129,000 131.205 17 15 
LJCKTNB 126,500 120,981 18 18 
MI:WINA 120,200 113. 150 19 20 
/\I. LEN 112,000 112,241 20 21 
WOOD 111 '500 107,372 21 22 
WAHl< EN 111,100 99,276 22 24 
COLUMBIANA 108,600 113' 572 23 19 
WAYNE 104' 100 97,408 24 25 
!"AIRFIELD 101 '600 93,678 25 26 
ASHT/\UUJ.A 100,500 104,215 26 23 
MLAMI 91 . 500 90,381 27 28 
TUSCARAWAS H5. I 00 84,614 28 29 
MliSKlNGIJM 84,100 83,340 29 31 
.JEFFEHSON 82,300 91 '564 30 27 
SCIOTO 81, !JOO 84,545 31 30 
fiEAIJGA 7H. ~wo 74,474 32 34 
rm 1 E '77,700 79,655 33 33 
BELMONT 75,800 82,569 34 32 
HOSS 68,400 65,004 35 36 
HANCOCK fi5' 800 64,581 36 37 
MI\HJON ()4,800 67,974 37 35 
WASHINGTON 63,500 64,266 38 38 
OELAWAHE tl2,800 53,840 39 45 
LA WHENCE 62,700 63,849 40 39 
SANDUSKY 62,200 63,267 41 40 
SENECA fil ,800 61,901 42 41 
ATHENS 59,000 56,399 43 42 
HIJIWN 5fi,300 54,608 44 44 



OHIO POPULATION 1980 ANil 1988 
RANKED BY COUNTY 

POPULATION 1988 1980 
1988 1980 RANK RANK 

COUNTY ::~n=:a;=~===:====~=~~ .:::::::::;::-==-= ::::.:::=::::: 

DARKE 54.400 55,096 45 43 
CHAWFORIJ 48,700 50,075 46 46 
KNOX 47,800 ·t6. :i04 47 47 
ASHLAND 46,700 46' 178 48 48 
PlCKAWAY 46,600 4~-J ,662 49 49 
AUGJJAIZE 44,700 42,554 50 51 
SHEUJY 44,400 43,080 51 50 
LOGAN 41,100 39,155 52 55 
GUERNSEY 40,000 42,024 53 52 
OTTAW/\ 40,000 40,076 53 53 
DEPJANCE 39,800 39,987 55 54 
PREBLE 39,700 38,223 56 57 
MERCER 39,200 38,334 57 56 
FIJI. TON 38,700 ~n, 751 58 58 
WILLIAMS 37,000 36,369 59 59 
COSHOCTON 36,000 36,024 60 60 
CLINTON 35,800 34,603 61 61 
BROWN 35,800 31,920 61 67 
HlGHLANlJ 35,700 33,477 63 63 
MADISON 35,700 33,004 63 64 
CHAMPA IBN 35,400 33,649 65 62 
PUTNAM 34,000 32,991 66 65 
UNION 32,900 29,536 67 72 
PEHRY 32' 100 31,032 68 68 
HARDJN 31,600 32 '719 69 66 
HOLMES 31,200 29,416 70 73 
GALl. I/\ 30,200 30,098 7l 71 
.JACKSON 30,100 30,592 72 69 
VAN WERT 30,000 30,458 73 70 
HENRY 28,400 28,383 74 74 
MORROW 27,600 26,480 75 76 
FAYETTE 27.400 27,467 76 75 
CAr<ROLL 26,800 25,598 77 77 
ADAMS 25,700 24,328 78 78 
PIKE 25,300 22,802 79 81 
HOCKING 25,200 24,304 80 79 
MEIGS 23. fj()() 23,641 81 80 
WYANUOT 22,000 22,651 82 82 
PAULDING 21,100 21,302 83 83 
I!AimrsoN t;,,ooo 18,lf>2 H4 84 
MONIWE 15,!)00 l7, ~lH2 B5 85 
MOIWAN 14 ':wo 14,241 8() 86 
VINTON 11,600 1 t. 584 87 87 
NOBLE J1. 100 11,310 88 88 

STATE 10,854,200 10,797,603 



OH I 0 POPUl,AT .I ON AND CHANGE . J980 AND 1988 AND 
PEH CAPITA [ Nt::OME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987, BY COUNTY 

PGT. PER CAPITA PCT. 
POPI!LATION CHG. INCOME CHG. 

1~88 HJ80 1980-88 l!J79 1987 1979··87 
COUNTY =.=..=;=. :-: ~::-.::·. :-;:..; -:::::- ":;: ':;! :; .. :.: ·::.."'.~ --·-: ~=== .:!'::: = ·.:::.=·= ~ ~•z===~•~~=~:==~=•====~=~ 

ADAMS 25,700 24,328 5.6 $4,598 $7.128 55.0 
ALLEN 112,000 112.241 -0.2 $6,902 $10,651 54.3 
ASHI.AND 46,700 46.178 l . 1 $6,516 $9.998 53.4 
ASHTABULA 100,500 104,215 ·3.6 $6,523 $9,324 42.9 
ATHENS 59,000 56,399 4.6 $5,091 $7,802 53.3 
AIJGLAlZE 41,700 42,554 5.0 $6,620 $10,217 54.3 
BELMONT 75,800 82,569 ··8. 2 $6,647 $9.185 38.2 
BROWN 35,800 31,920 12.2 $5,641 $8,444 49.7 
BUTLER 279,700 258,787 8. 1 $7,344 $11,457 56.0 
CAHROLL 26,800 25,598 4.7 $6,018 $8,394 39.5 

CHAMP AWN 35,400 33,649 5.2 $f). 500 $10,478 61.2 
CLAHK 148,300 150,236 ·-1. 3 $6,804 $10,925 60.6 
CLERMONT 1 4 7. I oo 128 '48:i 14.5 $7,001 $10,957 56.5 
CLlNTON 35,800 34,603 3.5 $6,280 $9,731 55.0 
COLUMBIANA 108,600 113' 572 -4.4 $6,532 $9,012 38.0 
COSHOCTON 36,000 36,024 .. o .1 $6,534 $9,593 46.8 
CHAWFOf<D 48,700 50,075 -2.7 $6,579 $9,672 17.0 
CUYAHOGA 1,430,800 1,498,400 -4.5 $8,098 $12.528 54.7 
DAHKE 54,400 55,096 -1.3 $6,303 $10.194 6).7 
DEFIANCE 39,800 39,987 ·-0.5 $7. 147 $10,807 51.2 

DEJ.AWARii fi2. 800 53,840 16.6 $7,366 $12,732 72.8 
1-:HlE 77,700 79,65!> -2.5 $7,523 $11.629 54.6 
Fi\ I HF I 1-:l.ll .101 • 600 93' f)78 8.5 $7,067 $11.228 58.9 
FAYETTh 27,400 27,467 --0.2 $5,766 $8,862 53.7 
FRANKLIN 9:i8. 100 869,126 7.9 $7,590 $12.417 63.6 
FIJI. TON 38,700 37,751 2.5 $6.873 $10,636 54.8 
liAJ.I.JA 30,200 30,098 0.3 $5,954 $8,575 44.0 
t,El\IJ(;A 79.:300 74,474 6.5 $8,770 $13,594 55.0 
f>HEENJ·: 13~i. 500 129. 7f;9 2.9 $7,501 $12.077 61.0 
fiUERNSLY 40,000 42,024 -4.8 $5,986 $8,772 46.5 

IIAMII.'I'ON 874,000 873,203 0.1 $7,871 $12,770 62.2 
HANCOCK 65,800 64,581 1.9 $7,411 $11,706 58.0 
IIAIWIN :{ l , BOO :~2.719 ·-3. 4 $6.159 $9.108 47.9 
HAl<!< ISON 15.800 18. 152 -13.0 $5,998 $8,575 43.0 
HENRY 28,400 28,383 0.1 $6,95H $10.789 55.0 
II rGHLAND :~5. 700 33,477 6.6 $5,533 $8,632 56.0 
flOCK !Nfl 25,200 24,304 3.7 $5,665 $8,568 51.2 
HOLMES 31.200 29,416 6.1 $4,961 $7.347 48.1 
IIUHON 56,:wo 54,608 3.1 $6,759 $10.492 55.2 
.JACKSO!\ ~JO. 100 30,592 ··1.6 $5,309 $8.115 52.9 



OHIO POPULATION ANll CHANGE, 1980 AND 1!188 ANU 
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987. BY COUNTY 

PCT. PHM CAPITA PCT. 
POPULATION CHG. INCOME ClfG. 

1988 1980 1980·88 1979 l087 1979·87 
COUNTY ;:. _::.. ·.:...=-::=. ":-: ~=-=-:. -""'=..::: :.:.:.:~;-::.:; ;.=:-.;;:;::::.:: =:::. ::.::=•·!::: = .: ':t: ::: ·:;· ..... -. ::-: · ... : .. ::; = ~"':' ..:: ':. -- ~~ :--.: ;:~ ·;:. • .:· ~~ :. •• '::" "! 

.JEFFERSON H2,300 91,564 -10.1 $'1,101 $H,809 3fi. 4 

KNOX 47,800 46,304 3.2 $5,957 $9. 3:l5 5(1. 7 

I.AKF. 214.700 212,801 0.9 $8.239 $J2,5H9 52.B 
LAWRENCE 62,700 ()3. 849 ·1.8 $5,776 $8,535 47.0 
LICKING 126,500 120,961 4.f) $7,010 $10,910 55.6 
LOGAN 41. 100 39. 155 5.0 $(). 209 $9,986 60.B 

LORAIN 270,500 274.909 ·1.6 $7,209 $10,812 50.0 
LUCAS 406,300 471,741 1.2 $7,588 $11. ~57 56. :l 

MADISON 35,700 :i3,004 8.2 $6,318 $10.012 58.5 
MAHONING 271,900 289,487 -6.1 $6,928 $9,965 43.8 

MARION 64,800 67,974 --l. 7 $(i. 672 $9,975 49.5 
MEDINA 120,200 113,150 6.2 $7,862 $12.156 54.6 
MEIGS 23.600 23.641 ··0. 2 $5,:i59 $7 '611 45.8 
MERCER 39,200 38,334 2.3 $6,611 $10,323 56 .l 
MIAMI 01,500 90,381 1.2 $7.102 $11. 106 56.4 
MONROE 15,500 17,382 ·-10. 8 $5,968 $8,551 43.3 
MONTGOMERY fi74 '700 571,697 0.5 $7,641 $12,207 59.8 
MORGAN 14,300 14,241 0.4 $5,413 $8.279 52.9 
MORROW 27,600 26,480 4.2 $5,974 $9,158 h3.3 
MIJSKINGUM 84,100 83,340 0.9 $6. 134 $9,475 54.5 

NOBLE 11' 100 11,310 ··1. 9 $5.721 $8,173 42.9 
OTTAWA ·tO ,000 40,076 ·0.2 $7,329 $11,663 59. 1 
PAULDING 21,100 21,302 -0.9 $6,519 $10,350 58.8 
PERRY :~2. 100 31.032 3.4 $5,436 $8,219 51.2 
PICKAWAY 46,600 4:i. 662 6.7 $6,267 $9,723 55 .I 

PIKE 25,300 22,802 11.0 $5,015 $7,682 53.2 
PORTAGE l :19.500 t:i5' 85() 2.7 $6,894 $10,587 53.6 
PREBLE 39,700 38,223 3.9 $6,545 $10,030 53.2 
PUTNAM ~l4 '000 32,991 3.1 $6,381 $10' 183 59.6 
RICHLAND 129,000 131,205 -1.7 $6. 80:~ $10,771 58.3 

ROSS 68,400 65,004 5.2 $6,251 $9,593 53.5 
SANDUSKY 62,200 63,267 -1.7 $6,968 $11,114 59.5 
SCIOTO Hl.HOO B4,t>45 . 3. l $fl. 442 $3,303 52.6 
SENECA ()1,800 61,901 -0.2 $6,379 $9,595 50. ·i 
SHELBY ·'14 ,400 43,08H 3.0 $6,532 $10,530 61.2 
STARK 37tl. 500 378,823 -1.1 $7,288 $10,794 48.1 

SUMMIT 514,000 524,47<:! -2.0 $7. 66fi $12. J56 58.6 
TRUMBULL 229,800 241.86:1 ·5.0 $7,581 $10,841 4:~ .0 

TIJSCARAWAS !15 ,100 84,HI4 0. {i $6,436 $9,424 4ti. 1] 

liN ION 32.!)00 29. 5:3!) 11 . 4 $f). 733 $11 . 1:32 H5.~ 



OH 10 POPI1L1\ T lON ANI> CHANOE , 1 H80 AND l98R AND 
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987, BY COUNTY 

PCT. PEH CAPITA PCT. 
POPULATION CHli. INCOME Clflj. 

1988 1980 j 980·-88 1979 1987 1979-87 
COUNTY ~~:~~ .. :~~~==:=~==~~==~-=~~=~=== - --·-·~·-- =~·=~=~=~========== 

VAN WERT 30,000 30,458 ·-1. 5 $6,947 
VINTON 11,600 11 '584 0. 1 $4,804 
WARREN 111 '100 99,276 11.9 $7,.159 
WASHINGTON 63,500 64,266 -1.2 $6,402 
WAYNE 104,100 97,408 fL 9 $6,768 
WILLIAMS 37,000 36,369 1.7 $6,839 
WOOD 111 '500 107,372 3.8 $7,235 
WYANOOT 22,000 22,651 -2.9 $6,295 

STATE 10,854,200 10, 7H7, 60:i 0.5 $7,284 

SOIJHCES: BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, SERIES P -26, NO. 84 ··52 -C 
UUREAU OF THE CENSUS, PC(l)-A37, 1970 

$10,425 
$7.543 

$11,721 
$9,755 

$10,212 
$10,590 
$11,353 

$9,953 

$11,323 

OHIO DATA USERS CENTER, ESTIMATES OF POPULATION AND 
PER CAPITA INCOME. 1980-1988 

50 .. I 
57.0 
63.7 
52.4 
50.9 
54.8 
56.9 
58. 1 

55.5 



OHJO POPULATION AND CHANGE, 1980 AND 1988 AND 
PER CAPJTA tNCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND HH~7, 

UY METROPOLIT.t\N STATlJS 

PCT. PEH CAPITA Pt'l'. 
POPULATION CHG. fNCOME CIIU. 

METIWPOL TTAN 1!)88 I!HW 1980-88 1~179 W87 I :l'/H H7 
Sl'J\TllS . .;; _:: :;.: = ~ :-..: =- :. :: ::.: .: . :: ·-. :..-

1:1mE LARGE :i' ~Jf)h' ~)()() ~~' 962 'Hfl2 (). 1 $7,822 $1C:!,tJtJH ;; !J . 2 

!'OHE MlWlUM 2' 40t) '700 2,440,082 l. 4 $7 '41 J $11.~81 r'::'J <") 
d ..... ~~ 

('(JIW SMALL :nw, soo 399, 27ti <L 1 $6. 85f) $.1 (I' ~Hi5 51 .2 
COI~E TOTAL 6,759,400 f3. 802' 020 0.6 $7,617 $11,!-114 ~;(; . ·I 

H<fNGE LARGE 1. :w~i, 500 .1,223,035 6.6 $7,44k $11,721 57.4 

FRINGE MEDIUM :179,200 370,426 2.4 $6,737 $10. 32:~ ~)~{ . 2 

FI<INGE SMALL 120,500 125,12~~ -3.7 $6,638 $9,'168 44. I 
FktNGE TOTAL 1,803,200 1,718,584 4.9 $7,236 $11 . 285 5fi. 0 

METRO TOTAL 8' !)(;2. f)()() 8' 520. fi01 0.5 $7,540 $11.'781 5f). ~ 

NONMET LARGE 1 .lW7. 800 1. fl05. 1n 0.2 $6,468 $9.31~ ~il. 8 

NONMET MEDIUM ~191,200 386,258 l. :~ $h,268 $9,626 5:~. 6 
NONMET SMALL 2n.noo 285,549 2.5 $3,591 $8.460 !i 1 . a 

NONMET TOTAL 2 '291. 600 2, 27fi, 9H9 0.6 $6. :i21 $9,fi1:~ 52.0 

STATE TOTAL lO. g;-,4. 200 10,7H7,603 0 5 $7,;;!H4 $11. ~l2:i f>5.5 



OHIO PEl< CAPITA INCOME lH79 ANIJ 1987 
COUNT 1 ES HI\NKEH BY PEI<CI·:NT CHANGE 

PER CAPITA PCT. PCT. 
INCOME CHG. CHG. 

1D79 1987 1979-87 RANK 
COUNTY ':: -~·: -::·. ~ =- ::;.: -:. .. :· .. -:::::::-:::-;.::: ::.:=:. - :: -== .::.;;.:..; :..:: 

DELAWARE $7. :~66 $12,732 72.8 
UNION $6.733 $11,132 65.3 2 

WARREN $7. 159 $11,721 63.7 3 
FHANKLIN $7.590 $12,417 63.6 4 
IIAMILTON $7,871 $12,770 62.2 5 
DARKE $6. ~i03 $10,194 61.7 tl 
CHAMPAIGN $6,500 $10,478 61.2 7 
SHELBY $6,532 $10.530 61.2 7 
GHEENE $7,501 $12,077 61.0 !J 

LOOAN $6,209 $9,986 60.8 10 

CLARK $6,804 $10,925 60.6 ll 
MON'f(iOMERY $7,(i4J $12,207 59.8 12 
PUTNAM $6,:181 $10,183 59.6 13 

SANI>IJSKY $6,968 $11,114 59.5 14 
OTTAWA $7,329 $11.663 59.1 15 
FA I IU' [ ELIJ $7,067 $11,228 58.9 16 
PAIILDING $6,519 $10,350 58.8 17 
SUMMIT $7,666 $12,156 58.6 18 
MAIHSON $6,318 $10,012 58.5 19 
RlCIILANlJ $6. 80~i $10,771 58.3 20 
WYANOUT $6,2H5 $9,953 58. 1 21 
IIANCOCK $7,411 $11,70#; 58.0 22 
VI.NTON $4.804 $7. 54~5 57.0 23 
h'f II)!) $7. 2:~5 $11.353 56.9 24 
KNOX $5,!15'7 $9,33!) 56.7 25 
CI.EI\MONT $7,001 $]0,957 56.5 26 
JIHAMI $7. 102 $ll.106 56.4 27 
LUCAS $7.~88 $11,857 56.3 28 
MEHCEH $fl,611 $10. 32:~ 56.1 29 
llllTI.EH $7 .:H4 $11.457 56.0 30 
Ill I.IIILANIJ $!.>. r.~s:\ $8. 6~~2 56.0 :lo 
I.ICKINC $7.010 $10,910 55.0 32 
!lUll ON $fj . 7 !i~) $10,492 5G.2 33 
PICKAWAV $6.267 $9,72:1 55.1 34 
HENRY $fi. ~~59 $10,789 55.0 35 
CLINTON $6,280 $9. '131 55.0 35 
ADAMS $4. !)~}II $7. 128 55.0 35 
!iEAIJl-iA $8,770 $13,594 55.0 35 
FULTON $6,sn $10. 6:3() 54.8 39 
Wll.J.IJ\MS $fi, 83H $10,590 54.8 39 
CIIVAIHlt;A $8,098 $12,528 54.7 41 
ERIE $7.52:1 $11 ,629 54.6 42 
MEDIN/\ $7,8()2 $12. 156 54.6 42 
MlJSKINGUM $6. I:H $9.475 54.5 44 



OHIO PF.H CAPITA INCOME 1979 AND 1987 
COUNTIES RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE 

PER CAPITA PCT. PCT. 
INCOME CJIG. CHG. 

1979 1987 1979-87 HANK 
COUNTY ==:.:-=:. -:::-.. ·:~- :-;:-;;.;.;~.~:.:'!':~::::·:::.: "-.~;...·.::.-:::.:·:.;; :::::"": =. :-.=.· :: :. ::- . . : :: 

ALLEN $f)' ~02 $10,651 54.3 45 
AIJGLA.I7.E $6,620 $10,217 54.3 45 
FAYETTE $5,766 $8,862 53.7 47 
POifi'MiE $fi,BH4 $10,587 53.6 48 
IWSS $6,251 $9,593 53.5 49 
ASili.ANil $1-i' 516 $9,998 53.4 50 
ATHENS $5, O!ll $7,802 53.~~ 51 
MOl< ROW $5,074 $9' ltia 53.:-1 51 
PREBLE $6,545 $10,030 53.2 53 
PIKE $5,015 $7,682 5~1. 2 53 
MOHGAN $!>,413 $8,279 52.9 55 
.JACKSON $5,309 $R, J.l5 52.9 55 
LAKE $8,239 $12,589 52.8 57 
SC10TO $5,442 $8' :-103 52.6 58 
WASHINGTON $6,402 $9,755 52.4 59 
PERRY $5,436 $8,219 51.2 60 
DEFIANCE $7,147 $10,807 51.2 60 
HOCKING $5' f)65 $8,568 51.2 60 
WAYNE $6,768 $10,212 50.9 63 
SENECA $6,:179 $9,595 50.4 64 
VAN WEI<T $6,947 $10,425 50. 1 65 
LORAJN $7,209 $10,8'12 50.0 66 
RROWN $5,641 $8,444 49.7 67 
MARION $6,672 $9,975 49.5 68 
STARK $7. 2tnl $10,794 48.1 69 
IIOI.MES $4,9()1 $7' :i47 48.1 69 
HARDIN $6' 159 $9,108 47.H 71 
LAWRI':NCE $5,776 $8,535 47.8 72 
CRAWFORD $6,579 $9,672 47.0 73 
COSHOCTON $6,534 $9,593 46.8 74 
GUERNSEY $5,986 $8,772 46.5 75 
TUSCARAWAS $6,436 $9,424 46.4 76 
MEIGS $5,359 $7' 811 45.8 77 
GALL1A $5,954 $8,575 44.0 78 
MAHONING $6,928 $9,965 43.8 79 
MONROE $5,968 $8,551 43.3 80 
TRUMBULl. $7 ,51H $10,841 43.0 81 
HARRISON $5,9H8 $H,575 43.0 81 
NOBLE $5,721 $8, l?:l 42.9 83 
ASHTABULA $6,52:1 $9' 324 42.!J 83 
I i\I(ROLL $G,OIH $8, :l!H 39.5 85 
BELMONT $R,647 $!!, W5 :i8. 2 8(i 
COLUMBfANA $6,532 $9,012 38.0 87 
.J EF FFHSON $7' l !11 $0,809 :~6. 4 88 

'-;'! \TF $7,284 $11 '12:J ~~ -,),) . :) 



POPULATION AND CHANGE 1980 AND 198U. ANJI 
PER CAPITA fNCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987. OHIO 

R1\NKED BY COUNTY 

POPULATION PER CAPITA £NCOME 
.. . .. ···-. ·-

PCT. 1987 1979 PCT. 
1988 1980 CIIG. 1987 1H79 CHG. 

COIJNTY .::: • '!. :.~ ;.: :-- == =~ :: '::'..::: ~ = .... ~ R.:; ::. - ~ ::: • ~ ::.. .-~ :- :-, :: -::, -, = ·:. = ::: :-: ..:. :';:"' :.::. ':: ~- =· -- ·.::: ;-_ : . .": :; . :::. -:.:. ;·. -:::.. 

ADAMS 78 78 17 88 88 35 
ALLEN 20 21 53 31 31 45 
ASHLAND 48 48 42 47 51 50 
ASJITAHIJLA 26 23 78 63 49 83 
ATIIENS 43 42 23 84 84 51 
AIJGLAIZE 50 51 20 41 42 45 
BELMONT 34 32 85 64 41 86 
BROWN 61 67 3 76 77 67 
BUTLER 8 10 9 16 15 30 
CARROL f. 77 77 22 77 66 85 

CHAMPAIGN 65 62 18 37 52 7 
CLAHK 13 13 63 23 35 11 
CJ,ERMONT 14 17 2 22 26 26 
CLINTON 61 61 29 54 60 35 
COLUMBIANA 23 19 79 67 47 87 
COSIIOCTON 60 60 52 58 46 74 
CRAWPORO 16 46 74 56 44 73 
CUYAHOGA 1 1 80 5 :J 41 
DARKE 45 43 63 43 58 6 
DEFIANCE 55 54 58 27 22 60 

UELAWAI<E 3!J 45 1 3 14 1 
EHlE 33 33 73 15 11 42 
FAIHFIEI.IJ 25 26 7 18 24 16 
~'A VETTE 76 75 53 68 74 47 
FHANKL!N 2 3 10 6 8 4 
FilL TON 58 58 37 32 33 39 
<lAJ.L [/\ 71 71 48 71 72 78 
IJEAIJGA 32 34 14 1 1 35 
GREENE 16 16 35 10 12 9 
!WEHNSEY 53 52 82 69 f\8 75 

HAMfJ,TON ~i 2 49 2 4 5 
HANCOCK 3fi 37 39 13 1 :i 22 
HARUIN 69 66 77 66 fi4 71 
HAI<RfSON H4 84 88 71 67 81 
HENRY 74 74 49 29 28 35 
HlGIILANJJ 63 63 13 70 78 30 
HOCKING 80 79 28 73 7fl 60 
HOLMES 70 73 16 87 86 69 
HIJIWN 44 44 32 36 38 :43 
.1/\Cl<SON 72 69 66 82 83 55 



POPULATION AND CHANGE 1980 AND 1988. AND 
PI-:H CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 ANU IU67, OHIO 

RANKED BY COUNTY 

POPULATION PER CAI'T'I'A INCOME 
-- -~ . - - ~- ..... ·- -·· - ·- -· . - --· -- ... - ..... --~ _. .... -- - - - - .. --· -- ..... -- -·- -- ·-- - .. 

PCT. 1987 1979 PC'f. 
1988 1980 CHG. 1987 197~l CIIG. 

COUNTY =~-~-~=~=~=~=~=~=====~=== ~ ... :.::::::::: ::;::; .:~ ·:... ::":::; = ::. ::.::-::·.: ~~ ;..."::.:: -~_-:,.:·_:. 

JEFFERSON 30 27 86 52 20 88 
KNOX 47 47 31 62 71 25 
LAKE 12 12 43 4 2 57 
LAWRENCE 40 39 70 75 7~i 72 
LfCKlNG 18 18 23 24 25 32 
f.OGAN 52 55 20 48 63 10 
LORAIN 10 9 66 26 19 66 
LUCAS 6 6 61 11 9 28 
MADISON 63 64 8 46 57 tH 
MAHONING 9 8 84 50 30 79 

MARION :~7 35 81 49 40 68 
MEDINA 19 20 15 8 5 42 
MEIGS 81 80 53 83 82 77 
MERCER 57 56 38 40 43 29 
MIAMI 2'"1 28 41 21 23 27 
MONROE 85 85 87 74 70 80 
MONTGOMERY 4 4 46 7 7 .12 
MORGAN 86 86 47 79 81 55 
MORROW 75 76 25 65 69 51 

MHSKINGUM 29 31 43 60 65 44 

NOBLg 88 88 71 81 75 83 
OTTAWA 53 53 53 14 16 15 

PAULDING 83 83 59 39 50 17 
PERRY 68 68 30 80 80 60 
PICKAWAY 49 49 12 55 61 34 
PIKE 79 81 6 85 85 53 
PORTAGE 15 14 36 34 32 48 
PREBl.B 56 57 26 45 45 53 
PUTNAM (i6 65 ~2 44 55 13 

RICHLAND 17 15 68 30 36 20 

ROSS 35 36 18 58 62 49 
SANDUSKY 41 40 68 20 27 14 

SCIOTO 31 30 76 78 79 58 
SENECA 42 41 53 57 56 64 
SlfELBY !) 1 50 ~!4 35 47 7 
STARK 7 7 60 28 17 69 
SUMMIT 5 5 72 8 6 18 

TRUMBULL 11 11 83 25 ]() 81 
TUSCAf<AWAS 2H 29 45 61 !>3 76 
UNlON t)7 72 5 19 ~19 2 



COUNTY 

VAN WERT 
VINTON 
WARREN 
WASHINGTON 
WAYNE 
WII.I.IAMS 
WOOD 
WYANOOT 

POPULATION AND CHANGE 1H80 ANil 1988, AND 
PER CAPITA £NCOME AND CIIAN!JE, 1~}79 AND 1987, OHIO 

HANKEU BY COUNTY 

POPUl,AT ION PEl< CAPITA .INCOME 
···-··- -·--·--··· .... -· --- -·-·-···-- -·- -·- ---. M•··-•••• o -~------

PCT. 1987 1979 PCT. 
1988 1980 CHG. 1987 1979 CHG. 

===~=;.==~==~==~=~-=~==-~= =2=~==·=~~==;===·======== 

73 70 65 38 2H 65 
87 87 49 86 87 23 
22 24 4 12 21 3 
38 38 61 53 54 59 
24 25 11 42 ~i7 63 
59 59 40 33 34 39 
21 22 27 17 18 24 
82 82 75 51 59 21 



Du1t~l d tv. Tltr,m,1!; 

Percent Population Change 
1980-19>38 

D•!pdr! n!;lt "r A1~r ir:ultur:1l Economics ;tr~d 
Th~: 111\iu ~;lilt:~> llniVI!r:litj 

Percent Changl~ 

5.0% and Over 

0.0% to 4. 9% 

-0. 17. to -2.92 

-3.07. and Over 

State = 0 • .)% 



Percent Population Change 
1970-1980 

15.0% and over 
7.5% to 14.<J% 
0 . 0% t 0 7 . t. ~:. 
Population _Loss 

State - 1. 3% 



Prepared hy: 

Donald W. Thonas 
Dept. of Agricultural Econornicn and 

Rural Sociology 
The Ohio State UnivP.rsity 

PER CAPITA INCOME 

1987 

PER CAPITA INCOME 

$11 ,000+ 

$10,000-$10,999 

$9,000-$9,999 

$8,999 & under 

STATE = $11,323 



Prepared by: 

Donald W. Thomas 
Dept. of Agriculturnl Econmnics nnd 

Rurnl Sociology 
The Ohio State Univero.itv 

PERCENT CHANGE IN 
PER CAPITA INCOME 

1979-1987 

PERCENT CHANGE IN. 
PER CAPITA INCOME 

58.0%+ 

54.0%-S:l.9% 

50.0%-53.9% 

49.9% & under 

STATE = 55.5% 
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